column). The mass loss in percentage of each organic component of the GTR

(processing oils and rubbers) tends to decrease as the exposure time of the GTR to

microwaves increases, while the opposite trend is observed for the percentage of the

carbon black.

In the case of the gel fractions, the same trends were observed. It turns out that the

devulcanization process adopted acted more strongly in the breaking of the NR cross-

linkings (mass loss from about 300 to 400°C). As found by Garcia et al. [209], carbon

black is preferably located in the NR phase of the GTR. Recently, Hong et al. [222]

analyzed the devulcanization of EPDM by microwaves and found that the

devulcanization effect was limited to the surroundings of polar fillers due to the ion

polarization effect. In this work, the NR phase was shown to be the most degraded,

since there was no significant variation in the synthetic rubber content in the GTR

before and after the extraction (gel fraction).

47

Table 5: Mass loss values (m) and the temperature ranges (ΔT) from TGA curves of the devulcanized
samples (left column) and the gel fractions after Soxhlet extraction (right column).

Sample Δm (%) ΔT (°C) Sample Δm (%) ΔT (°C)

GTR0

3.4 25-280

GTR0g

2.9 25-315

30.8 280-400 25.4 315-400
27.8 400-550 28.9 400-550
31.9 550-800 35.4 550-800

Residue: 6.1 Residue: 7.4

GTR1

4.8 25-300

GTR1g

3.4 25-300

28.5 300-400 25.8 300-390
27.5 400-550 28.7 390-550
30 550-800 38.2 550-800

Residue: 9.2 Residue: 3.9

GTR2

5 25-300

GTR2g

5 25-300

30.3 300-400 24.4 300-400
28.9 400-550 28.9 400-550
31.5 550-800 35.8 550-800

Residue: 4.3 Residue: 5.9

GTR3

6.4 25-300

GTR3g

3 25-320

29.3 300-400 22.5 320-390
25.7 400-550 30.3 390-550
30 550-800 36 550-800
Residue: 8.6 Residue: 8.2

GTR4

4.3 25-300

GTR4g

4.5 25-320

27.8 300-400 23 320-400
26.3 400-550 30.1 400-550
30.4 550-800 35.4 550-800
Residue: 11.2 Residue: 7

GTR5

6.6 25-300

GTR5g

4.4 25-330

22.9 300-400 19.6 330-400
25.5 400-550 29.2 400-550
36.4 550-800 36.8 550-800

Residue: 8.6 Residue: 10

GTR5.5

5.6 25-290

GTR5.5g

3.2 25-330

26.7 290-390 16.2 330-400
27.4 390-550 25.7 400-550
31.3 550-800 43.6 550-800

Residue: 9 Residue: 11.3

48

3.6 - Revulcanization behavior of GTR5.5

As previously mentioned, from the results of the study of the efficiency of

devulcanization by microwaves, the GTR5.5 sample was chosen to be used in the

production of dynamically revulcanized blends in the next stages of the project. For this

reason, only the revulcanization behavior of GTR5.5 was analyzed.

The torque versus time curve of GTR5.5+ad is shown in Figure 27.

Figure 27: Torque versus time curve of GTR5.5+ad.

In the Figure 27, it can be observed a sort of "shoulder" in low times (up to 25), which